## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

1175

3

3

Tariff Notice No. 1983/56—Applications for Continuation of Approval—continued

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item		Rates of	Part	
			Goods	Normal	Pref.	II Ref.
DN	C1950	90.16.019 Whole Item	Drawing, marking-out and mathematical calculating instruments, drafting machines, pantographs, slide rules, disc calculators, and the like, measuring or checking instruments, appliances and machines, not falling within any other heading of this chapter (for example micro- meters, callipers, gauges, measuring rods, balancing machines) profile projectors; Other	Free*	Free	99
DN	C1952	90.24.011	Diesel fuel injection nozzle testers	Free*		
DN	C1954	90.24.011	Hopkinson water/steam pressure gauges	Free*		•••
DN	C1955	90.24.011	Oil and fuel gauges, designed for use with engines	Free*		
DN	C1956	90.24.011	Oil check, liquid level indicators	Free*		
DN	C1982	90.24.011	Refrigeration systems analysers, for checking halogenous refrigeration systems	Free*		••
DN	C1958	96.01.039	Synthetic fibre brushes, when declared for use only in making fruit grading machines	Free*	Free*	15
				duty as the	her rate of he Minister case decide	

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

DN-Collector of Customs, Dunedin.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 12 May 1983. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of April 1983.

P. J. MCKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

## Tariff Notice No. 1983/57—Application for Continuation of Approval Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that an application for concessionary rates of duty by the approval of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows has been declined:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item		Applications Advertised			
			Goods	Tariff Notice No.	Gazette No.		
DN	C1523	85.12.000	Electric surface element, $30.5 \text{ cm} \times 23 \text{ cm}$ , when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making commercial cooking equipment	1982/254	152, 16 December 1982, P. 4355.		
Dated at Wellington this 21st day of April 1983.							

P. J. MCKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

## Notice No. 26—Amending the Statistical Requirements of the Customs Tariff of New Zealand 1978

PURSUANT to section 7 (2) of the Customs Acts Amendment Act (No. 2) 1977, the Statistical Key of the Customs Tariff of New Zealand 1978 is hereby amended in the following manner:

Items NLs	A	Statistical Key				
Item No.	Amendment	Code	Unit		Description	
40.11.041	ADD beneath the Statis- tical code 31G the following	35K	kg	.Other		

The above amendment came into force on 15 April 1983. Dated at Wellington this 21st day of April 1983.